Form **PTO-1594** (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

03/12/2003

01 FC:6521 02 FC:6522



:ET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

	(1141   12114 BILLI (2215   1211   1251	
1	02386729	

Tab settings ⇒⇒⇒ ▼ , 1023867	29			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: HIGHLAND GROUP CORPORATION			
NATIONAL CITY BANK	Internal Address:			
Individual(s) Association  General Partnership Limited Partnership  Corporation-State  Other  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes ✓ No  Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  ✓ Other Release of Security Interest  Execution Date: 02/21/2003	Street Address: _31200 Solon Road, Suite 1  City: _Solon _ State: _OH Zip: _44139  Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Ohio Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)			
	Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes V No			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s)  See attached Exhibit A	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See attached Exhibit A			
Additional number(s) att	tached V Yes No			
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
Name:	1,-10			
Federal Research Company, LLC 1030 15th Street, NW, Suite 920 Washington, DC 20005	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 465 CD Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address:	8. Deposit account number:			
City: State: Zip:	THIS SPACE			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Signature.				
Maureen P. Muprhy 25.00 0P  Name of Person Signing  Maureen P. Muprhy 25.00 0P  Name of Person Signing  Maureen P. Muprhy 25.00 0P  Signature  Date				
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:				

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

## Exhibit A

## TRADEMARKS OWNED BY HIGHLAND GROUP CORPORATION:

U.S. Trademark Registrations	<u>Number</u>
Power Web	2,192,819
Black Armor	2,150,321
Boaters Choice	2,112,774
RampArts	1,513,508
Sta-Tyte	1,549,814
Sta-Tyte	1,559,867*
Highland	2,653,721
Trucker's Choice	2,659,993
Space Master	2,638,261
Hitch-N-Carry	2,541,264
Ramp Champ	2,550,599
TraControl	2,594,916

<b>U.S. Trademark Applications</b>	<u>Number</u>
Pull 'N Lock	76/090,980
Ultimate	78/071,002
Extreme	78/071,004
Highland The Pro's Brand	75/783,484
AdvanTech	78/080,843
WebGuard	78/080,845

<sup>\*</sup>Trademark Assignment improperly prepared and executed and sent to the USPTO for recording of same, citing Reg. No. 1,559,814 rather than 1,559,867.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002687 FRAME: 0114

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Security Agreement (Inventory, Receivables, Equipment and General Intangibles), dated as of January 9, 1998 (the "Security Agreement"), between Highland Group Corporation, an Ohio corporation ("Highland"), and National City Bank ("NCB"), Highland pledged and granted to NCB a security interest in the property described therein, which property includes general intangibles, including, without limitation, (a) all trademarks, trademark applications, trade styles, and trade names including, without limitation, those listed in Exhibit A attached hereto, and herein incorporated by reference, and any schedule to the Security Agreement; (b) all renewals thereof; (c) all rights to bring actions or assert claims for and collect damages relating to past infringement or improper use or disclosure of such items; and (d) all goodwill associated with any of the foregoing ("Trademarks").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, NCB does, for recording purposes, hereby release and discharge the security interest, liens and all other rights it may have in the Trademarks identified in Exhibit A attached hereto, granted to it by Highland pursuant to the Security Agreement (Inventory, Receivables, Equipment and General Intangibles), dated as of January 9, 1998, and which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, to which reference may be had, the debt secured thereby having been paid and satisfied in full.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks has been executed as of this 21st day of February, 2003.

NATIONAL CITY BANK

Timothy G. Healy Senior Vice President

{JM3322.DOC;1}

TRADEMARK REEL: 002687 FRAME: 0115

**RECORDED: 03/11/2003**